. . . a step ahead
SunSetTM E10
April 2001
SPECIFICATIONS
Connectors/Ports
2.048 Mbit/s bidirectional E1 interfaces
Line 1 Tx, Line 1 Rx, Line 2 Tx, Line 2 Rx
75Ω unbalanced BNC (f)

built-in speaker
Selectable subchannel (1 to 4) and timeslot (1 to 31)
Codification RPE LTP at 13 kbit/s
Monitor/Decode/Programmable C1 to C21, T1 to T4 control bits
Frame type decode of 16 kbit/s subchannel (Voice, Data, Idle, O&M,
Signalling, Unknown)
Identify Uplink or Downlink direction
Identify 64 kbit/s or 16 kbit/s  signalling timeslot
THRU mode, pass E1 & TRAU for all subchannels & Insert record-
able encoded 13 kbit/sps voice message
Transmit mode, user definable framing/control bits & Insert
recordable encoded 13 kbit/sps voice message
Tx/Rx Test (out-of-service) & in-service monitor
BERT (G.821) on 16 kbit/s subchannel:  Bit error/rate, ES, SES, EFS,
UAS, LOSS
Send test pattern on 16 kbit/s:  2047, All 1, All 0, Alt 1010
MFR2C/SS5 Analysis & Call Setup (SW259)
MFR2/Compelled
Conforms to ITU-T Q.400 series standards (MFR2)
Supports forward and backward call setups
Talk/listen, send/receive tones, or noise measurement on dialed
channel
Automatic seizure and seizure acknowledgment
Programmable idle, seizure, and seizure ack CAS (ABCD) states
Bidirectional MFR2 dial digits decoding with timestamp &  CAS
(1000 events)
SS5
Conforms to ITU-T Q.140 series standards
Supports 2400 Hz, 2600 Hz, 2400+2600 Hz SS5 line signalling
Call setup with on-line call progress status display
Talk/listen, send/receive tones, or noise measurement on dialed
channel
Bidirectional SS5 dial digit and control tones decode with
timestamp
Control frequencies decode; SOCOTEL - 1700 Hz, 1900 Hz, AON
- 425 Hz, 500 Hz, Echo suppressor/canceller - 2100 Hz
Signalling Emulation (SW261)
10 sets of stored user signalling emulation setups
Each signalling emulation holds up to 50 total events
Programmable send and receive signalling (CAS), digits (MFR2, DP,
DTMF), wait and timeout periods
Send period from 0 to 9999 ms, timeout for response from 0  to
9999 ms, program up to 20 digits (MFR2, DP, and/or DTMF)
General
CE mark
Languages:  English, French, Italian, Spanish
2 Mbyte Field upgradable PCMCIA memory card
512 kbyte internal NVRAM data buffer
Dynamic memory allocation for protocol analysis
16 lines x 32 character LCD with backlight
Internal Battery:  6-cell NiMH battery pack
Battery operation time:  4 hours nominal (3.5 hours nominal with
optional SS251 Datacom Module installed)
Printer/Communication port
8-DIN, RS232 (V.24) serial port
Text:  Standard ASCII scape sequence code
Graphics:  Standard Bit-image Graphics Mode (dot matrix)
Remote:  VT102 terminal emulation remote control (optional)
Operating Temperature:  0°C to 50°C
Storage Temperature:  -20°C to 70°C
Humidity:  5% to 90% noncondensing
Size:  10.5 cm x 6 cm x 27 cm
Weight:  1.2 kg (approx)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Test Set
SSE10 SunSet E10 with 75Ω unbalanced BNC (f) connectors.
Includes NiMH internal  battery, Universal Charger
(SS138), Users’ Manual (SS257) and Software cartridge.
Alternate connectors may be specified at time of order:
-A Replace all 75Ω BNC (f) with 1.6/5.6 mm 75Ω unbal-
anced connectors
-B Replace all 75Ω BNC (f) with BR2 (f) 120Ω bal connec-
tors